PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8232624

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLAY PURDY	12/29/2022
MARKUS WEISSENBERGER	12/29/2022
ADRIENNE LEE	12/29/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLUID ENERGY GROUP LTD.
Street Address:	1500, 140-10 AVE SE
City:	CALGARY
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2G 0R1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17060283

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)228-6605

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132286601

Email: anne.sullivan@blankrome.com, patents@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: BLANK ROME LLP

Address Line 1: 717 TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1672-0006US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNE SULLIVAN
SIGNATURE:	/Anne Sullivan/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=72515-98 Assignment (Executed)(13124605.1)#page1.tif source=72515-98 Assignment (Executed)(13124605.1)#page2.tif source=72515-98 Assignment (Executed)(13124605.1)#page3.tif

PATENT 508185440 REEL: 065295 FRAME: 0497

ASSIGNMENT

We, Clay Purdy, Markus Weissenberger, and Adrienne Lee, whose full addresses are (respectively) #20 Chinook Place SW, Medicine Hat, AB T1A 8S1, Canada; 19 Copperstone Blvd SE, Calgary, AB T2Z 0G7, Canada; and 117, 3600 - 15A Street SW, Calgary, AB T2T 5P8, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby irrevocably assign to Fluid Energy Group Ltd., whose full post office address is 1500, 140 - 10 Ave SE, Calgary, AB T2G 0R1, all our right, title and interest in and to an invention described in the Canadian Patent Application entitled "COMPOSITION USEFUL IN METAL SULFIDE SCALE REMOVAL", as filed in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on October 2, 2019, and worldwide rights therein, including all divisions, continuations, and substitutions thereof, and all Canadian foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof, including the right to file corresponding applications for patents or the legal equivalent thereof in any and all foreign countries, and the right to claim priority under any and all applicable treaties and conventions including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Co-operation Treaty of the World Intellectual Property Organization ("WIPO") for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation, renewal or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in the United States, Canada, and in all foreign countries to issue all patents or legal equivalents thereof based on said invention to Fluid Energy Group Ltd., its successors and assigns.

We covenant and agree that we will, at any time on request and at the expense of Fluid Energy Group Ltd., execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of Fluid Energy Group Ltd., to enable and assist Fluid Energy Group Ltd. to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in Fluid Energy Group Ltd., its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We represent and warrant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

PATENT REEL: 065295 FRAME: 0498

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment as my free act and deed.
Signed at (at 6gry 1988, Can, this 29 day of Dec, 20 22. City Province Country
Clay Purdy
46-7
CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS
I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see Clay Purely, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the daily therein set forth.
Signature of Witness Aux andra Eastweld
Name of Witness <u>Heyandra Eastveld</u>
Address of Witness 2400, 575-8 ave SW, Cac Gary, 1915
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment as my free act and deed. Signed a 4/200, An 400 this 29 day of 200, 200. City Province Country
Markus Weissenberger
MINATA
CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS
I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see Matters Wesservers who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.
Signature of Witness Huyandra Custoulal
Name of Witness Moyandra Fostvald
Address of Witness 1400, 515 - 8 ave Siv, Cac Gave, 1915

PATENT REEL: 065295 FRAME: 0499

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment as my free act and deed.
Signed at (ALGARY, 18, CANADA, this 21 day of Dec , 20 22 . City Province Country
Adrienne Lee
CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS
I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see **Quilleme Lee**, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.
Signature of Witness Aux andre Costwol
Name of Witness Myandra Easteld
Address of Witness 2400, 525-8 ONE SW, CALGARY, 196
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment as my free act and deed.
Signed at,, this day of, 20 City Province Country
City Province Country

RECORDED: 10/20/2023

PATENT REEL: 065295 FRAME: 0500